



Allergen and Ingredient Guide

The information below was last updated on 07.20.2026

Please be advised that our products may contain or may have been processed on shared equipment that may have come in contact with allergens or intolerances including Eggs, Milk, Peanuts, Soy, Tree Nuts & Wheat.

Allergen and Ingredient Table

DRINK MENU	
Product Name	Whipped Cream
Category	Drinks
Flavor	
Allergens	Dairy
Ingredients	

Product Name	Coconut Cream
Category	Drinks
Flavor	
Allergens	Soy
Ingredients	
Product Name	French Vanilla Cream
Category	Drinks
Flavor	
Allergens	Soy
Ingredients	

SNACK MENU

Product Name	Churro Bites
Category	Snack
Flavor	
Allergens	Wheat ; Egg – less than 2%; Soy – less than 2%
Ingredients	For U.S. Market: Palm Oil, Rice Starch, Enriched Unbleached Wheat Flour (wheat Flour, Niacin, Iron As Ferrous Sulfate, Thiamine Mononitrate, Enzyme, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Skim Milk, Egg Whites, Sugar, Soybean Oil, Water, Leavening (baking Soda, Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Monocalcium Phosphate), Contains Less Than 2% Of The Following: Distilled Monoglycerides, Egg Yolks, Defatted Soy Flour, Dextrose, Salt, Xanthan Gum.

SNACK MENU

Product Name

Chocolate Chip Cookie

Category

Snack - Cookie

Flavor

Chocolate Chip

Allergens

Wheat ; Milk ; Egg ; Soy

Ingredients

Ingredients: Wheat Flour, Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Vegetable Oil (Palm Kernel Oil and Hydrogenated Palm Kernel Oil), Cocoa Powder (processed with alkali), Nonfat Dry Milk Solids, Soy Lecithin (an emulsifier), Salt, and Artificial Flavor.), Sugar (granulated), Butter/Margarine Blend (Vegetable Oil Blend (Palm Oil, Soybean Oil), Water. Contains 2% of less of: Butter, Salt, Sweet Cream, Buttermilk Solids, Soybean Lecithin, Vegetable Monoglycerides, Citric Acid, Natural Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate)), Egg (Whole Eggs, Whey, Skim Milk, Citric Acid, 0.12% Water Added As Carrier For Citric Acid, Xanthan Gum. Citric Acid Added To Preserve Color.), Brown Sugar (Sugar, Molasses), Artificial Flavor, Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt.

Product Name	Cookies-N-Cream Cookie
Category	Snack - Cookie
Flavor	Cookies-N-Cream
Allergens	Wheat ; Milk ; Egg ; Soy
Ingredients	Wheat Flour, Butter/Margarine Blend (Vegetable Oil Blend (Palm Oil, Soybean Oil), Water. Contains 2% of less of: Butter, Salt, Sweet Cream, Buttermilk Solids, Soybean Lecithin, Vegetable Monoglycerides, Citric Acid, Natural Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate)), Sugar (granulated), Chocolate Cookie Pieces (Unbleached Enriched Flour (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate (Vitamin B1), Riboflavin (Vitamin B2), Folic Acid), Sugar, Palm, and/or Canola Oil, Cocoa (Processed with Alkali), High Fructose Corn Syrup, Leavening (Baking Soda and/or Calcium Phosphate), Cornstarch, Salt, Soy Lecithin, Vanillin (Artificial Flavor), Chocolate), Powdered Sugar (sugar, cornstarch), White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Vegetable Oil (Palm Kernel Oil and Hydrogenated Palm Kernel Oil), Whey Powder, Whole Milk Solids, Nonfat Dry Milk Solids, Soy Lecithin (an emulsifier), Salt, and Artificial Flavor.), Egg (Whole Eggs, Whey, Skim Milk, Citric Acid, 0.12% Water Added As Carrier For Citric Acid, Xanthan Gum. Citric Acid Added To Preserve Color.), Artificial Flavor, Corn Starch, Salt, Baking Powder, Sodium Bicarbonate

Product Name	Frosted Sugar Cookie
Category	Snack - Cookie
Flavor	Frosted Sugar
Allergens	Wheat ; Milk ; Egg ; Soy
Ingredients	Wheat Flour, Butter/Margarine Blend (Vegetable Oil Blend (Palm Oil, Soybean Oil), Water. Contains 2% of less of: Butter, Salt, Sweet Cream, Buttermilk Solids, Soybean Lecithin, Vegetable Monoglycerides, Citric Acid, Natural Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate)), Powdered Sugar (sugar, cornstarch), Sugar (granulated), Soybean Oil, White Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Vegetable Oil (Palm Kernel Oil and Hydrogenated Palm Kernel Oil), Whey Powder, Whole Milk Solids, Nonfat Dry Milk Solids, Soy Lecithin (an emulsifier), Salt, and Artificial Flavor.), Water, Eggs (Whole Eggs, Whey, Skim Milk, Citric Acid, 0.12% Water Added As Carrier For Citric Acid, Xanthan Gum. Citric Acid Added To Preserve Color.), Artificial Flavor, Salt, Potassium Bitartrate, Sodium Bicarbonate.

Product Name	Chocolate Chip Dough Bites
Category	Snack - Dough Bites
Flavor	Chocolate Chip
Allergens	Contains soy, dairy, wheat. Does not contain Egg. Manufactured on equipment that process peanuts/tree nuts
Ingredients	Heat Treated Flour (Wheat Flour Enriched (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Chocolate Liquor, Cocoa Butter, Soy Lecithin (an emulsifier), and Vanilla), Margarine (Palm Oil, Water, Soybean Oil, Salt, Vegetable Mono & Diglycerides, Soy Lecithin, Sodium Benzoate (a preservative), Citric Acid, Natural and Artificial Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate added, Whey (milk)), Water, Invert Sugar, Milk Powder, Vanilla Flavor (Water, Sugar, Alcohol, Pure Vanilla Extract, Caramel Color, Ethyl Vanillin) , Baking Soda, Salt

Product Name	Cookies-N-Cream Dough Bites
Category	Snack - Dough Bites
Flavor	Cookies-N-Cream
Allergens	Contains soy, dairy, wheat. Does not contain Egg. Manufactured on equipment that process peanuts/tree nuts
Ingredients	Heat Treated Flour (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Unbleached White Flour (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Palm and/or Canola Oil, Cocoa (Processed with Alkali), Invert Sugar, Leavening (Baking Soda and/or Calcium Phosphate), Soy Lecithin, Salt, Chocolate, Natural Flavor, Margarine (Palm Oil, Water, Soybean Oil, salt, Vegetable Mono and Diglycerides, Soy Lecithin, sodium Benzoate (a Preservative), Citric Acid, Natural and Artificial Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate added, Whey (milk)), water, Invert sugar, Milk Powder, Vanilla Flavor (Water, Sugar, Alcohol, Pure Vanilla Extract, Caramel Color, Ethyl Vanillin), Baking Soda, Salt.

Product Name	Mixed Dough Bites
Category	Snack - Dough Bites
Flavor	Mixes (Chocolate Chip, Cookies-N-Cream, Sprinkles)
Allergens	Contains soy, dairy, wheat. Does not contain Egg. Manufactured on equipment that process peanuts/tree nuts
Ingredients	Chocolate Chip Bites: Heat Treated Flour (Wheat Flour Enriched (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Chocolate Chips (Sugar, Chocolate Liquor, Cocoa Butter, Soy Lecithin (an emulsifier), and Vanilla), Margarine (Palm Oil, Water, Soybean Oil, Salt, Vegetable Mono & Diglycerides, Soy Lecithin, Sodium Benzoate (a preservative), Citric Acid, Natural and Artificial Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate added, Whey (milk)), Water, Invert Sugar, Milk Powder, Vanilla Flavor (Water, Sugar, Alcohol, Pure Vanilla Extract, Caramel Color, Ethyl Vanillin) , Baking Soda, Salt. Cookies N Cream Bites: Heat Treated Flour (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Unbleached White Flour (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Palm and/or Canola Oil, Cocoa (Processed with Alkali), Invert Sugar, Leavening (Baking Soda and/or Calcium Phosphate), Soy Lecithin, Salt, Chocolate, Natural Flavor, Margarine (Palm Oil, Water, Soybean Oil, salt, Vegetable Mono and Diglycerides, Soy Lecithin, sodium Benzoate (a Preservative), Citric Acid, Natural and Artificial Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate added, Whey (milk)), water, Invert sugar, Milk Powder, Vanilla Flavor (Water, Sugar, Alcohol, Pure Vanilla Extract, Caramel Color, Ethyl Vanillin), Baking Soda, Salt. Sprinkle Bites: Heat Treated Flour (Wheat Flour Enriched (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Margarine (Palm Oil, Water, Soybean Oil, Salt, Vegetable Mono & Diglycerides, Soy Lecithin, Sodium Benzoate (a preservative), Citric Acid, Natural and Artificial Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate added, Whey (milk)), Sprinkles (Sugar, Corn Starch, Palm Oil & Palm Kernel Oil, Soy Lecithin, Dextrin, Confectioner's Glaze, Carnauba Wax, FD&C Yellow #5 Lake, FD&C Yellow #6 Lake, FD&C Blue #1 Lake, FD&C Red #40 Lake, FD&C Red #3, FD&C Blue #1, FD&C Blue #2, and FD&C Red #40), Water, Vanilla Flavor (Water, Sugar, Alcohol, Pure Vanilla Extract, Caramel Color, Ethyl Vanillin) .

Product Name	Peanut Butter Dough Bites
Category	Snack - Dough Bites
Flavor	Peanut Butter
Allergens	Contains Peanuts, soy, dairy, wheat. Does not contain Egg. Manufactured on equipment that process peanuts/tree nuts
Ingredients	Heat Treated Flour (Wheat Flour, Enriched Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine, Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Margarine (Palm Oil, Water, Soybean Oil, Salt, Vegetable Mono & Diglycerides, Soy Lecithin, Sodium Benzoate (a preservative), Citric Acid, Natural and Artificial Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate added, Whey (milk), Peanut Butter (Roasted Peanuts, Sugar, Contains 2% or less of Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil (Grapeseed, Cottonseed and Soybean Oil) Salt, Peanut Oil, Monoglycerides, Molasses, Cornstarch), Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Chocolate; Nonfat milk, milk fat, lactose, lecithin (Soy), PGPR, Emulsifier), Peanuts, sugar, dextrose, salt, TBHQ and citric acid to maintain freshness, water, vanilla flavor (water, sugar, alcohol, pure vanilla extract, caramel color, Ethyl Vanillin)

Product Name	Sprinkle Dough Bites
Category	Snack - Dough Bites
Flavor	Sprinkle
Allergens	Contains soy, dairy, wheat. Does not contain Egg. Manufactured on equipment that process peanuts/tree nuts
Ingredients	Heat Treated Flour (Wheat Flour Enriched (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Sugar, Margarine (Palm Oil, Water, Soybean Oil, Salt, Vegetable Mono & Diglycerides, Soy Lecithin, Sodium Benzoate (a preservative), Citric Acid, Natural and Artificial Flavor, Beta Carotene (color), Vitamin A Palmitate added, Whey (milk)), Sprinkles (Sugar, Corn Starch, Palm Oil & Palm Kernel Oil, Soy Lecithin, Dextrin, Confectioner's Glaze, Carnauba Wax, FD&C Yellow #5 Lake, FD&C Yellow #6 Lake, FD&C Blue #1 Lake, FD&C Red #40 Lake, FD&C Red #3, FD&C Blue #1, FD&C Blue #2, and FD&C Red #40), Water, Vanilla Flavor (Water, Sugar, Alcohol, Pure Vanilla Extract, Caramel Color, Ethyl Vanillin) .

Product Name	Chocolate Caramel FiiZ Puffs
Category	Snack - FiiZ Puff
Flavor	Chocolate Caramel
Allergens	Eggs, Dairy, Soy, Tree Nuts, Wheat
Ingredients	Wheat Flour, Caramel Flavoured Cocoa Spread (sugar, Vegetable Oils In Varying Proportions (rapeseed Oil, Sunflower Oil), Skimmed Milk Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Whey Powder, Maltodextrin, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Hazelnut, Soya Lecithin (emulsifier), Flavouring, Salt), Water, Palm Oil, Sugar, Butter, Egg White, Egg, Dextrose, Rapeseed Oil, Wheat Gluten, Yeast, Salt, Wheat Starch, Mono And Diglycerides Of Fatty Acids (emulsifier), Palm Fat, Ascorbic Acid (antioxidant), Carotene (colour), Malted Wheat Flour. contains: Wheat, Egg, Milk, Tree Nut (hazelnut), Soy.

Product Name	Cookie Butter FiiZ Puffs
Category	Snack - FiiZ Puff
Flavor	Chocolate Caramel
Allergens	Eggs, Dairy, Soy, Tree Nuts, Wheat
Ingredients	Wheat Flour, Cookie Butter (wheat Flour, Sugar, Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Candy Sugar Syrup, Sodium Bicarbonate, Soya Flour, Cinnamon, Salt), Rapeseed Oil, Sugar, Water, Palm Oil, Butter, Egg White, Egg, Dextrose, Wheat, Gluten, Yeast, Mono And Diglycerides Of Fatty Acids, Soya Lecithin (emulsifiers), Salt, Wheat Starch, Citric Acid, Palm Fat, Ascorbic Acid (antioxidant), Carotene (colour), Malted Wheat Flour. contains: Wheat, Egg, Milk, Soy

Product Name	Mixed Berry FiiZ Puffs
Category	Snack - FiiZ Puff
Flavor	Mixed Berry
Allergens	Wheat ; Egg ; Milk may contain Nuts & Soy
Ingredients	Wheat flour, water, vegetable oils (palm oil, grapeseed oil), sugar glucose - fructose syrup, raspberry puree, butter (milk), dextrose, egg white, egg, blueberry puree, modified starch, wheat gluten, blackberry puree, yeast, natural flavouring, salt, wheat starch, mono and diglycerides of fatty acids (emulsifier), palm fat, ascorbic acid (antioxidant), beta caroten (colour), malted wheat flour.

Product Name	Pretzel
Category	Snack
Flavor	
Allergens	Wheat
Ingredients	Enriched Wheat Flour (wheat Flour, Malted Barley Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Water, Yeast, Bicarbonates And Carbonates Of Soda. salt Packet: Salt. contains Wheat.
Product Name	Pretzel Bites
Category	Snack
Flavor	
Allergens	Wheat
Ingredients	Enriched Wheat Flour (wheat Flour, Malted Barley Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Water, Brown Sugar, Palm Oil, Contains 2% Or Less Of The Following: Yeast, Salt, Vinegar, Barley Malt Powder (malted Barley Flour, Wheat Flour, Dextrose), Bicarbonates And Carbonates Of Soda.

Limited Time Snack Menu

SNACK MENU

Product Name

Apple Pie Bites

Category

Snack

Flavor

Allergens

Soy, Wheat, Eggs, Milk. May Contain Peanuts and Tree Nuts

Ingredients

Wheat Flour, Apple Pieces, Butter (Cream, Salt), Sugar, Dark Brown Sugar (Cane Sugar, Molasses, Cane Invert Sugar (Sucrose, Water)), Fructose, Modified Corn Starch, Sugar Yolk (Egg Yolk, Sugar), Egg Whites, Sanding Sugar (Sugar, Carnauba Wax), Water, Nonfat Milk, Tapioca Dextrin, Salt, Ground Cinnamon, Soybean Oil, Soy Lecithin.

SNACK MENU

Product Name

Pumpkin Cheesecake Danish

Category

Snack

Flavor

Allergens

Eggs, Milk, Soy, Wheat

Ingredients

Unbleached Enriched Flour (Wheat Flour, Niacin, Reduced Iron, Thiaminmononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Butter (Cream), Pumpkin Filling(Pumpkin Puree, Cream Cheese [Milk, Cream, Skim Milk, Salt, Guar Gum,Xanthan Gum, Locust Bean Gum, Bacterial Cultures], Sugar, Tapiocastarch, Modified Corn Starch, Cultured Skim Milk [Cultured Skim Milk, Skim Milk], Cinnamon, Allspice Ground, Ginger Powder, Natural Flavor, Nutmeg), Cream Cheese Filling (Water, Cream Cheese [Skim Milk, Cream, Salt, Guar Gum, Xanthangum, Locust Bean Gum, Bacterial Cultures], Sugar, Modified Corn Starch, Lactic Acid, Xanthan Gum, Salt, Sodium Citrate, Locust Bean Gum, Natural Flavor), Water, Yeast, Eggs, Sugar, Less Than 2% Of: Partially Skimmed Milk (Milk, Vit.A Palmitate, Vit. D3),Salt, Wheat Gluten, Food Enzymes (Xylanase, Amylase), Ascorbic Acid, Dried Eggs, Nonfat Dry Milk, Soy Flour.Allergenscontains: Wheat, Milk, Eggs, Soy.